

DEPARTMENT OF CO-OPERATIVE GOVERNANCE, HUMAN SETTLEMENTS & TRADITIONAL AFFAIRS

MEDIA STATEMENT

THE OFFICIAL SIGNING OF THE POLOKWANE MUNICIPALITY ACCREDITATION IMPLEMENTATION PROTOCOL(LEVEL2).

In the quest by government to bring about accelerated quality service delivery, the MEC for Limpopo Department of Cooperative Governance, Human Settlements and Traditional Affairs (CoGHSTA), Mr Basikopo Makamu, will hold a ceremony to grant the Polokwane Local Municipality Level 2 Accreditation. This will be done through the signing of the Accreditation Implementation Protocol which is an agreement between the two organisations that will henceforth strengthen and improve the implementation of some of the National Human Settlements Programmes.

This Implementation Protocol will be signed by both Coghsta, led by the MEC, Mr Basikopo Makamu and the Polokwane Local Municipality, led by the Executive Mayor, Mr. Mpe John.

The signing of the Accreditation Implementation Protocol empowers the Municipality to undertake several roles and responsibilities in the human settlements value-chain such as beneficiary management, technical planning and delivery of specific housing programmes.

In the spirit of the Freedom Charter which expresses that "There shall be Houses, Security and Comfort", the signing of this Implementation Protocol will provide propulsion for the delivery of speedy and quality services to the people of Limpopo.

The ceremony for the signing of the Polokwane Accreditation Implementation Protocol Level 2 will take place as follows:

Date: 1 February 2024

Time: 10:00

Venue: Jack Botes Hall - Polokwane Municipal Chambers

Issued by Coghsta Communications